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Sir John l“gﬂl. E.B.E.. Calole
Aritish Em

3100 Yesaschuaetts Avenue
Basalington 8, D, .

Dear 8ir Johng

Thank you fer your letter of 2Y June, replying
to my letter of 228 Bay, in respest of the direstive
on unscocmpanied children in the Rritish Zone of
Germuanye. I appreciate the interast shown by His
Enjonty's Covernment in correcting such impediments
as the directive may have crested in the perfurnance
of USRRA's functions in connectlion with trecing and
registering unaccompanied children and in pes to
olarify this matier in connection with the otiation

of the agrocvent between the Freparatury Co sion
of & 0 snd the autherities In the Pritigh Zone,

I have conveyed ths content of your letter to
the Paris DFAQ, to the ERDC and to the PCIRD, with the
requeat that PFaris DIEQ Inform the PCIRD of any infore
mitlion concorning difficulties experienced by UNRRA in
the operation of this directive mand of sy recommenda~
tions whiech should be made to the FCIRC in the 1light
of sueh informatlon, I have eslzo agked that Parls keep
this Hesdgquarters and the HRO Iinformed of its commmica=
tioha on this subject to the FCIRO in order that UNFRA's
views =zay Lo made known to you and to His kajeaty's
Joverament,




BRITISH EMBASSY,
WASHINGTON 8, D. C.

Ref: 4103/133/47
4th April, 1947.

Thank you for your letter of April 1lst on the
subject of responsibility for displaced persons in
Austria., I did not appreciate that there was any risk
of breakdown in the flow of supplies to displaced
persona' camps in Austria or that it was incumbent on
us to make proposals. I have, therefore, asked London
for their comments and I will let you know their reply

in due courss.

Col. A. G. Katzin,
Deputy Director General &
Chief Executive Officen
UNRRA,
134/, Connecticut Avenue, N.¥.,
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.
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¥r. Roger ¥, Juockling

British Embassy

3100 Eeasaachusetts Avonue, N.W,
Waghington, D Co

Dear Mr. Jeokling:

Thank for your letter of 82 Harch to the Director
General sta the position of your Government on the pro=-
vislion of supplies for displeced persons in Austris, I am

tified to lewrn that the Sritish suthorities will exercise
responslblility of negotiating with the Austrian Government
for the provision by them of supplies, In view of the importance
of these supplies to UNARA's operations, I would like to regquest
that youwr Government advise UNREA in Washingten and at Vienna
of 1ts propossals for supply standards and procedures and of
the results of its negotiations.

I am informing the State Department of the declision of

Covernment and of my request for information on negotiae
ions with the Austrian Government. I am similarly asking that
Departument to inform us of the plans of the U.5. military
authorities for the provision of supplies to displaced persons
in the U.S5, Zonees The declislon of your Govermment is also belng
reported to the irench Embassy with a request to be informed of
the decision of the French Gevernment on the provision of suppliss
in the French Ione.




BRITISH EMBASSY,
WASHINGTON 8, D. C.

Ref: 4103/196/47

22nd March, 1947.

fry Mo Gronnas

I refer to your letier-of January 27th to Mr. Malkins
about the responsibility for providing supplies to displaced
persons. in Austria, which I communicaeted to the Departments
concerned in London.

I have now received further information in the light
of which I think there may have been some misunderstanding of
Mr. Mekins' letter of January 7th. The latter was intended to
make clear that my Government did not regard itself as under
any financial responsibility for the care and maintenance of
displaced persons in the British Zone, and that this respon-
sibility rested on the Austrian Government.

There is, however, no intention of dissociating the
British authorities in Austria from all responsibility in
connexion with displaced persons. I am requested to assure
you that the British suthorities will msintain the supervision
of all operations in respect of displaced persons, and exercise
the responsibility of negotiating with the Austrian Government
for the provision by them, either by reguisition or import, of

all supplies.
; bta.cﬁz#
{ >

R. W. J'aa'.(:!clin:JP

General Lowell W. Rooks,
Director General,
United Netions Relief and Rehabilitation Administration,
1344 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
WASHINGTON 5, D.C.
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¥r. Roger Makins
Counselor
British Embassy
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Makins:

The Administration reported to the Central Committee on January

28 that the Buropean Office for Displaced Persons Operations

would be established on February 15 at Pardis,France. This office
will be responsible for Displaced Persons Operations in all European
countries.

The Administration wishes to inform His Majesty's Government that it
will welcome consultations in Pards with representatives of the Gow~
ernment such as have been and are contimuing to be carried on in Hash-
ington, London, Cermany, Austria and Italy concerning the Auinistra-
tion's Displaced Persons Operations and in accordance with Eesolutations
92 and 99 passed by the Fourth and Fifth Ssssions of the Counecil.

The Administration requests that it be informed of the names of rep-
resentatives in Paris with whom consultations may be arranged.

Sincerely yours,

1o

L Feb., 1947

Clearancess: ﬂ
Silkchail A. Burinski - Bu. 3114 /7. /0.
Charlotte T. Lloyd - Rn. 5144 ¢ T L
Frank Weisl - Rm. 5204 Jy

Ka -t Q\K




The Honorable

Roger Makins

Minister Plenipotentiary of Great Britain
British Embassy

Washington, D. Ce.

Dear Mr. Makins:

In your letter of 7 January you informed me that Hia
Majssty's Government consider that the responsibility for
the provision of supplies, both material and financial, for
"UNRRA's Displaced FPersons operations in 1947 in Austria rests
with the Austrian Government and that UNRRA should request
the Government to provide any essentlal supplies not avallable
to UNRRA for the administration of assembly centers. I should
like to request that you ask His Majesty's Government to review
this position in the light of the followlng considerations.

The responsibility for the care and maintenance of dis~
pleced persons im Austria rests with the military authorities.
This has been recognized in the several basic arrangements
made on this subjeet between UNRRA, the Allied Council and
the Austrien Government. In our Agreement of 5 April 1946
with the Austrian Covernment, which was authorized and approved
by the Allled Council, it was stated in Article IV(a) that
"the Government recognizes that the Allled Council has reserved
authority for dealing with displaced persons and that arrange-
ments will be made between the Allied Council and the Adminis-
tration for the Administration's participation in or assumption
of the responsibility for the care, maintenance and repatriation
or return of displaced persons as suthorized by the UNRRA Couneil
Resolutions,” As yet no agreement has been reached between the
Allied Council and UNRRA for such assumption of authority, and
such draft agreements as have been discussed recognize ultimate
responsibility in the Alllied Counecil. Moreover, under the ACA
Control Agreement for Austria, the High Commissioner retains
direct responsibility for the cere of displaced persons. In
addition, UNRRA Resolution No. 99 in paragraph 5 assumes that
the provision of basic supplies for displaced persons in Austria
is the problem of the Governments members of the Allied Commission
for Austrise




The Honorsable
Roger Makins

Aslide from the question of official responsibility, I
congider it essential from a practical standpoint that the
military take the responsibllity for the provision of necessary
supplies both from indigenous and from imported sources. The
millitary authorities are in a position to requisition supplies
and to enforce any obligations assumed by the Austrian Govern-
ment for provisioning displaced persons according to standsrds
agreed with the military. We have been advised by our Mission
in Austria that because of practical difficulties faced by the
Government which has Iinsufficlent resources to meet its own
needs, it would not be possible for UNRRA to obtain supplies
for thils purpose from the Austrian Government for the first
8ix months of 1947.

I hope that His Majesty's Government will reconsider and
revise 1ts position. The State Department has informed us that
the U.,S8., Army intends to furnish the necessary basic supplies
until June 30, 1947, beginning as soon as the curtallment of
the UNRRA supply program makes military assistance necessary.
Thus far we have not been informed of the position of the French
Government in this matter.

I might add that the position of the United States with
respect to the provision of suppllies to the displeced persons
in Germany corresponds with the position of His Majesty's
Government. On this matter also we have not been informed of
the position of the French Government,

Sincerely yours,

Lowell W. Rooks
Director General\?

T L
A

CTLloyd:hh
22 Jan 1947

ce: B/Supply
B/Services
ERC, General Counsel

Clearsnces:
Davidson Uﬁ;>

Borders
Katzin

?
S

Burinski (:x A




Re J. Youdin, Speeial Assistant to the: -
et 'w’nmvmm.mum
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AD-46a DIVISI.)F ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
ESRMOV 1945) ~MUNICATIONS BRANCH

CABLE SECTION
UNRRA

INCOMING CABLEGRAM

14508

London to Washington
REPEATED: Cairo 15
DATED:

I\IJC I‘I}.l[ ”

1, Reur 18039 and our 1593 Cairo repeated Washington Savings

738

2. Cairo have replied as follows "1. Group of 43 British
Fationals repatriasted to Samos have been regardsd as an UNRA
respons ibility at all ﬁim*s bnu no charga has been made to [HKG

r repatriation LCo+q. . They were gvacuatod Ulhh the ocher

ek subjects and - Lding British passports the

famllies concerned are 'J Greek origin and their permanent
homes are in Greecs,. j, The DG during his visit to MEO urged
their early repatriation by UNRRA and himself intervened with
UNRRA Ataons and Greek (Government as king that thias group be
accepted for repatriation by Government."

3. In view of above we believe charges should be borne by
Administration.

STAEDARD Ol“"hfﬂf:“

,'[IPG - S-E,‘l' ri

edims 071449
tpimk 071016
02e¢

NOTICE: Information copy enly. Action to be taken on Action Copy in hands of persons indicated by (*) asterisk.
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7 JAN 1947

the Honoradle

Roger Makine

Britisch Embassy

3100 Massachusetts Avenue, NV
yashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hakins:

In the discussion at the 43rd Central Committes neating on
20th Decesber on the proposed displaced persons policy ia the British
Zone of Germsay, you informed the Administration that a retion standard
of 1580 calories for the normel consumer had slready deen placed in
effect for displaced persons in the British zome. this Administration
had not previgpusly been advised by your government of this fact, and
this fact wvas not indicated im the proposed Government eanouncement.
As pointed out in the Director general's memorandum to the Comulttee
(CC{ 46)137) which wea the basis for the discugsion of this eubject at
the meeting, in the opinion of this administration such & ration is
considered to bde imadequate “for the meintenance of health and well-
being and of a mutritionally sdequate diet®, which is the standard of
supplies which the Commander-in-Chief, British Aray of the Rhine and
pilitary Governor of the British Zome in Germeny, undertook to provide
to displaced persons in the agreement between himself and UNERA executed
on 27 Novemwber 1945, Accordingly I must conclude that this agreement
is not being fulfilled in this respect by the British Military authori-
ties.

I must therefore request that you convey %o His pajesty's Govern-
ment my regret that this mction was taken without prior metisce o UN Fdh
end my protest against the fallure of the British wilitary suthorities
to fulfill this agresment with respect to a matter of such cardinal
isportance to the Administration sad to the displaced persons.

T
le — / P I‘:l
OLloydzhh:m@T('
2 Jan 1947 "
c¢: Bureau of aervlcowl/{/ [ r[ }
General Counsel, ERO ~

Clearances; Burinsk /
Eatzin

]




e

The lonorable

Roger Makins

British Imbassy

5100 Msssachusetts Avenue, H.W,.
'“Mn‘m’ D. CO

Dear ir. VMakins:

the discussion at the 43rd Central Committee meeting
oh December om the yroposed displsced persons poliey in
the Writish Zone of Germany, informed the Administration
that & ration standard of 1 calories for the normal consumer
had already been placed in effect for displeced porsoms in the
British sone. This Aduinistration hed not previcusly been
advised by yowr CGovernment of this fact, and this fact was not
indicated in the proyosed Covernment announcemente. As pointed
out in the Lirector Ceneral's semorandum to the Committee
(CC(46)137) which was the besis for the discussion of this
subjeet at the meeting, in the cpinion of this sdministration
sush a ration ia considered to bde inadequate “"for the malntenance
of heslith snd well-belng and of a nutritionally sdequate diet",
whioh is the standard of supplies which the Commander-in-Chief,
British Aray of the Rhine and Nilltary Governor of the British
Zone in Cermany, undertook to provide to displaced persons in
the sgreement betweon himsell and UNARA executed on 27 November
1946e Accordingly I must conclude that this agreement is not
being fulfilled in this respect by the British Nilitery suthorities.

I must therefore request that you convey to Hias Eajeaty's

Oovernment my regret that this sction was taken without prior

notice to UNERA and my protest ngint the failure of the Hritish
military suthorities to fulrill s agreement with respect to a
metter of such cardinal ilmportance to the Administration and to

the displaged personse

In your letter to me of 1l

persons supply operations in the
stated:

agree
provision of basliec supplles,
tion and other services




The Honorable
Roger Makins

responsibilities in respect of the displaced
persons there. This means that Lthey would
eontinue to operate on the bvasis of the
existing sgreement with the Commander-in-Chief
with sany modificatipns which may be negotliated
by subsequent agredasnt.,”

I assume, therefore, that your Governsent contemplates
requeating & medification of the existing agreement, I would
appreciate your adviee 6m this point.

Sincerely yours,

Llowell %. Rooks
Mrector Cenerel

Lloydihh
£ Jag L0av

¢c: DBureau of Services
Seneral Counsel, ®RO

Clearances:
Burinski
Katzin




y / WASHINGTON 8, D. C.
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4167/659/486 "/%{/‘,/E} /o’ December 11, 1946.
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With reference to your letter of September
27th concerning the continuance of the Admini-
stration's displaced persons operations, I am
instructed by H%ETIEI@???T§"GSvernmEht to inform
you that they would be glad if UNRRA would con-
tinue its displaced persons operations in the
British Zone of Germany in 1947. His Majesty's
Government agree that the present arrangements
for the provision of basic supplies, accommoda-
tion, transportation and other services in the
British Zone of Germany should be continued as
long as UNRRA are discharging their present
responsibilities in respect of the displaced
persons there. Thls means that they would con-

tinue to operate on the basis of the existing
agreement with the Commander-in-Chief with any
modifications which may be negotiated by sub-
sequent agreement.

As far as Italy is concerned, His Majesty's
Government is unable to contemplate any reassumption
of responsibility of any nature whatever towards
displaced persons who have been handed over to
and accepted by UNRRA. With the prospective
coming into force of the Italian Peace Treaty
and the total evacuation of British forces from
Italy, His Majesty's Government will not physi-
cally dispose of resources and manpower in Italy
to enable it to provide or to arrange for the
provision of any share of basic supplies for
displaced persons of any nature.

I hope to be able to inform you shortly of
the views of His Majesty's Government in regard
to Austria.

:;; r G Yours sincerely,
" General L.W. Rooks,

U.N.R.R.A., Rog akins
Washington, D.C.




Forv AD-46b . DIVISIQ)F ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(27 NOV 1945) COMMUNICATIONS BRANCH

CABLE SECTION

OUTGOING CABLEGRAM

NOTICE: Information copy only.




Ny dear Mr, NoXeil:

Thank you for your letter of Soveaber 20 concerning the
sdnission of post-hostility refugees from Folend lnte the brit-
ish Zone of Germany.

Rether than continue the discussion as to the obligations
under Resolution No. 99, I note the conditlions deseribved bWy
you conceraing food, sscommedations, transvortation and other
factors in the British Zome. I sincerely hope that as sooR a8
conditions {mprove you will reconsider my request of Octodber
14,

1t cecured to me that, with the plan providing for econ-
omiec unity and the arrsngesent detween the United Kingiom and

the United States, the situation will seom change, theredy
seraitting a wore humane and coneiderate treaztaent of these
unfortunate peonle,

Bineeresly youre,

Dirsctor General

The Right Hon. Hector Moleil, M.P.
Hinister of State

Foreign Office

Downing Street

Lendon, England

AV B 4
Mailed airmail from Lake Suscess




Iro Alfr.d E. D..Vidlon o & {m 1440
General Counsel, U. N. R. R. A.

Room A3-142

United Nations

Lake Success

Long Island, N. Y.

Dear Al:
Subject: British Policy on DPs, Germany

Although I expect to give you this information by phone today,
here it is in writing in case I do not reach youe

The attached cable is the final text of the Control Office state~
ment on compulsory work and standerds of living, which text is not
to be released until British representatives have discussed the
matter with UNRRA Headquarters. I have not yet been able to discuss
this subject with Commander Jackson, as he has sald he is unavallable
for this discussion for the time beinge. Accordingly, I do not know
whether he has had any consultation with the British or the U.S.
representatives about it. General Rooks advises me that Commander

Jackson wishes to handle the matter personally.

With respect to compulsory work, Mr. Burinskl wishes to ralise with
Commander Jackson the DG's apparent agreement to the proposal for

compulsory work in the German economy. Since Commander Jackson has
been advised of this and is unable to discuss the whole subject with

us, I assume that if he brings it up at the Central Committee it

will be his responsibility. We understand, however, that he will not
bring 1t up at this Central Committee meeting. Accordingly, I cannot
take any further action at the moment. : :

e

" 4
S

Sincerely, fo
/<
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& 6 NOV 1846

lr. Roger Makins
Counsellor

British Embassy

3100 Hassachusetts Avemue

Washington, D. C.
Dear Mr, Makins:

We wish to bring to your attention a proposed Allied Comtrol
Commisgion directive on Determinmation of Nationality of Unmaccompanied
Children in Germany, of which we have been informed by a cable received
from the Buropean Regiomal Office. A copy of the draft directive and
the cable are enclosed.

This matter has been the subject of frequent conferences between
UNRRA and the military authorities in Germany. On October 9, the
Acting Chief of UNRRA Operations, Germany, forwarded to the POW and
DP Directorate, A.C.A. a statement pointing out UNRRA's views on the
directive and urging further consideration of the problem before the
proposal was fimaliged. A copy of this statement is enclosed. You
will note that it pointed out in detail the reasons for UNRRA's re-
quest fhat further consideration be givenm the problem. It requested
that the UNRRA recommendations be brought to the attention of the POW
and DP Directorate, the legal Directorate and the Coordimating Com-
mittee. Despite these recommendations, we are informed that the

1d on 4 December. We therefore request that immediate action
to delay the issuance of the proposed directive until there
opportunity for such discussion and that you issue instructions
United Kingdom member of the Allied Comtrol Commission in
fﬂm’mo

our hope that § discussion of this subject will yleld a conclu-
more in keeping with UNRRA's views and those of the Economic and
Social Couneil of the United Nations., As you will see from the attaghed




Mr. Roger Makins Page 2.

documents, our view is that the occupying authorities should recognisze
a continuing responsibility for locating non-lerman children, safe-
guarding their interests and returning them ultimately to their countries.

We have forwarded this same information and request to the USSR, US and
French Govefnment representatives.

Sincerely yours,

Lowell W, Rooks
Deputy Director General
Chief Exscutive Officer

Enclosuress: 3
1, Draft directive A.C.A.

2. Cable 13186 from London
3. Statement of Acting Chief of Operations, Germany.

CC: Charlotte Lloyd, G.C.

MFILym:n:et:m-a.q

25 November 1946




Dudley ward, Esqge
Gensral Counsel
Luropean Heglonal 0ffice
Us Ne Re Re Ao

1l Portland Flace

London Wel, ingland

Dear lr. Vards

I have sent to Al Davidson in New York & sopy
of your letter te him of 4 Kovember eoncerning the
HNG position on consultation by Soviet lialson
officers on Baltic DF matters. Al is spending almost
all of his time there on Jeneral issenbly matters,
I have azked the State lepartment Lir they have deotere
mined the question of Internstisusl law which you
discuss. After further dlscussion, I will try to
have & roply on the merits seat to you soone At
present, all I can see to do 135 to report the decision
of HNG to the Centrsl Committee for thelr ianforwatione

Youwr letter sald that & copy of the offielsl
letter of LKG oa this subject was snclosed, but the
letter contained no enclosure. It would be helpful to
have & copy of this letter az soon a3 possible.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Charlotte 7. d
Assistant Ceneral Counsel

Lloyd:hh
81 leov 1046

¢0: Pavidson

B 903




rorn  AD-M6 .
118 MARCH 19451 COMMUN ICATIONS SECTION
u N R R A VISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERYICES
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INCOMING MESSAGE
L X

£ ﬂﬂi\lﬂl

| - 0CT 991946 ® |
m Nos A-2311 .m@,:;::rsm,.w
London ; St

DATED: 24/10/46
RECEIVED: 29/10/46 - 11:33 a.m.

A, Regret delay replying your 15136 re Geneva D.P. Meeting,
but difficulty find representative H.M.G. who has followed
through on points raised, owing absence at other International

Meetings,
B. According our records only points for investigation were:

1) Havo British Zone altered rules allowing DP's cor-
respond own language as opposed English or German.

2) Do British Zone accept so-called stateless certificates
issued various organisations without International au- -
thority.

3) Can Russian L.0.8. be included military screening boards.

C.* Only suggestion put up for UNRRA Investigation Courier Ser-
vice for D,P, mall, which in our viewv not practicable,

S S
*DDG - Services

ed:ms 291148
tpipb 291320

BLTNON Gy

NOTE: RECIPIENT OF THIS COPY SHOULD TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY. |F NO ACTION REQUIRED INDICATE ] NO ACTION
AND RETURN TO COMMUNICAT IONS SECTION. IF THIS ACTION COPY IS MISDIRECTED FORWARD IMMEDIATELY BY HAND TO
PROPER PERSON OR RETURN TO COMMUNICAT IONS SECT ION.




23 October 1946

Ky desr ¥y, Sinister

At the thirty-eighth meeting of the Central Committee, held
on Friday, 18 Qotober, in answer to as inquiry made by Mr. Feonov cone
cerning the aveilability of informstion on unsceompanied childrem in
UNIGA carps, Mise Gibboma, De uty Director Gemersl in charge of Relief
Services of the Puropean Reglomal Offfice of UNARA, statod that a report
on this subject md been resented to the Committee of the Couneil for
Buropes 1 would like to infomm you that thip report on unsceconpeni ed
United Nations children in Germany was subnited at the thirtieth
meeting of the CCE as Amnex 1 of the Report on UNARA Ocerations in the
fure,ean Region for April and May, 1946 (CCE(46)53). It was circulated
0 members of the Cemtral Committee on 5 August 1946,

1 would also like to refor you to the minutes of the thirtye
first meeting of the COE (CCB(46)75), herewith enclosed, from wileh you
will note that the question of tio roport was raised at this aweting,
snd that the Committee agreed to ask tie Administrstion te being tade
report up-to-date for discussion st some future meetinge '

Additional information is now being preo ared for thie members
of the Central Committee snd will be sent to you a8 scom as it is
M}.

Sincerely jours,

Pe B, Eno
De;uty Director Gemeral
In Cimrge of the Seeretariat

Enclosure

The Honorabld
Hoger Makins
Einigter Plenljotentiary
British Embassy
Baghington, D. Q.

ces Mr, Foger Jackling




The lonorable

Roger Makins, C.K.G.

Ninister Flenipotentiary

British lmbassy ' L 0CT 1946
3100 Massschusetts Avenue

Washington, D. C.

Dear Nr. Makins:

A8 you are aware, Resolution 99, in additlon to authorizing the
Administration to continue itz Displaced Persons operations until the
International Hefugee Orgenisation or ita interim commission can take
them over, also Iinstructs the Administration to take various steps to
encourage repatriation. These steps Include measures relating to
assistasice to llaison officers in Lhe discharge of their functions,
to the supply of informetion Lo dlsplaced perscna sbout conditions in
their home countries, to free and uncensored communicstlon between
displaced persons end their familiea, to segregsation of elements
hostile to repatriastion, and to the removal of ineligibles,

Parasgreph 7(d) of Hesolutlon 99 recommends that “oclose cooperation
and consultation should be eatablished between the dovernments of
countries of origin and the Control Authorities or the Adainistration..."
for these purposes. FParagraph 7(f) recommends "that the Control
Authorities should be regquested through the Governments of their
respeotive countries to cooperate astlively with the Administration
and the GCovernments of the countriss of origin so as to enable the
fullest possible effect to be given to the princliples and recommenda=-
tions® referred to above.

I feel aure thst your Government will be anxlious to cooperate with
the Administration and with the Governments of the sountries of origin
in implementing the policles lald down In Hesolution 99 and I should be
grateful if you would let me know whether appropriate instructions have
been sent to the British military suthorities im Cermany and Austria teo
sct accordingly. Any detalled information whieh you can give me about
measures to be taken in iamplementation of this Resclution will be much
appreciated. In particular, I should like to suggest that the process
of sereening collaborators and similar undesirables could be greatly
accelerated by cooperation between the military authoritles and the
representatives of the Governments concerned. I should be glad %o
learn whether yowr Government agrees with this view and is prepared to
~ 1ssue lnstructions accordingly.

Please allgq,n. to take th;gﬂpppartunity of expressing my real




The Honorable
Roger Makins

appreciation of the cooperation which your Government has exhibited
in sdopting the plan to provide returning dlsplaced persons with
rations for 60 days as an incentive to their repatriation. I am
very hopeful that this will produce & substantial Ilmprovement in the

numbers of displaced persons returning to their homes.

I am sddressing similar letters to the representatives on the
Central Committee of the United States and France.

Sincerely yours,

¥Feo He LaGuardlia
Director Genesral

Robertson:hh
15 Ogtober 1948

Clearances:

DavidsonOJD)
Alspach ¢t2
Burinski 4.0}
Rooks
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14 October 1946

11

He McNeil, 1
Minister of
Foreign Office
Downing Street
London, England

My dear Nr. McNell:

As you know the present policy of the British military
authorities in Cermany excludes post hostilities refugees
from Poland from UNRRA care in the British zone. You will
recall that we discussed in Geneva the problem of refugees
coming from FPoland and you questioned the authority of this
Administration to care for this group under the UNRRA resolu-
tions., I felt then, and I feel now, that the Administration
had such authority (and in my opinion, this view was confirmed
by the Council at its Fourth Session - see Council IV Doc. 89);
but if there was any question about it, Resolution 99 sdopted
at Geneva clearly confirmed UNRRA policy in this matter.

Under this Resolution, UNRRA was given the authority to
apply the principles of elig lity contained in the draft con-
stitution of the IR0 adopted at the June session of the
Economic and Social Council. The draflt constitution provides:

"e.ssthe term 'refugee'! also applies to 2 person..es.
who is outside of his country of nationality....and
who as & result of events subsequent to the outbreak
of the second world war, is unable or unwilling to
avail himself of the protection of the government of
his country of nationality or former nationality."

In this connection I might add that the specific c
from Poland was discussed at the meeting of the Ec

ase of refugees
onomic and
Social Council which has just been concluded, &na it was under-
stood that these people were eligible under the constitution.

I need hardly add that in Geneva and at both meetings of the
Economic and Soclal Council, the Unlted Kingdom supported the
draft constitution of the IRO, including this provislon.

In the light of the position of the United Kingdom with
respect to the draft constitution of the IR0 and the authority
delegated to UNRRA by Resolution 99, I would hope that your
Government would issue the necessary instructions to bring the
practice in the British zone in Germany into conformity with
the policies and resolutions both of UNRRA and of the Economilc
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B, Melell, i8q., M.P.
Hinls ter of =tate
Forelgn 0ffice
Downing . treet
L.ondon, “npglmmd

Ny dear Ny, McFRell:

48 you know the present policy of the British military
authorlities in Germeny excludes post hostlilities refugees
from Poland from UNREA care Iin the British zone, You will
recall that we discussed in Ugneva the problem of refugees
coming from Foland and you questioned the authority of this
Administration to care for this group under the UNIRA resolue
tions, 1 felt then, and I feel now, that the sdministration
had such suthority {u.d in my opinion, this view was confirmed
by the Counecil at its Fourth Sesaion - see Council IV Doec, 89)3
but if tiere was any gquestion sbout it, Hesolutlon 99 adopted
at Geneva clearly confirmed UNRRA policy in this matter.

Under this fesolution, UNHAA wes glven the authority to
apply the principles of eligibility contained in the draft
eonstitution of the IRU adopted at the June session of the
Economic and Joclal Counell, The draft constitutlon provides:

Mesessthe tarm 'refuges' also applies GO0 & porsolssses
who 1s outalde of his country of natlonslityeses.and
who a8 a result of events subsequent to the outbreak
of the second world war, 1s unable or unwilling to
avall himselfl of tha protection of the govermment of
bhis country of nationallity or fomser nationality,.”

in this conmection 1 might add that the specific case of refugees
from Foland was discussed st the meeting of the ‘conomic and A
Soclal Counell whiech has just been concluded, and 1t was undere
stood that these people were eligible under the constitution,
I need hardly add that in Oeneva and at both maetings of the
Economiec and Soelisl Conncila the United Xingdom supported the

0

draft constitution of the IRD, including this provision.
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Mr. George W, Rabinoff

Acting Director

Welfare and Repatriation Pivision
European Regional Office

UNRRA

21 Portland Flace

london W-l, England

Subject: FPossibility of D.P, Children from U.K. going to U,S.A.

Dear Mr, Rabinoff:

We have discussed the content of your letter of August 22 with
the U. S, Committee for Care of European Children and also with
a representative of the Immigration and Naturalization Service
of the Department of Justice, Both these agencies look with
favor upon the idea of including the displaced children in U.K.
as coming under the President's Directive of December 22, 1945.

There is a strong possibility that there will be some changes
made in the President's Directive in the very near future that
“msy smhance the possibilities of the displaced children in the

U. K. emigrating to the United States,
Migs Olsen, Acting Director for the U. S. Committee for Care of
European Children, assured us that horagcmynuldbouryhappy

to assist in any way possible in the resettlement of th.a’g,u\ﬁ
placed children. o

\
o9
I\

Acting
Repatriation Division

MKau fman/ml ﬂ#‘
30 Sept.1946




Foreign Office,
SN

Egsex House,
New York, N.Y,.

September 30th 1946.

Very many thanks for your letter of the 18th September,
containing a message on the subject of Refugees and Displaced
Persons, which, I note, has also been sent to the other members
of the Economic and Soc¢isl Council. The United Kingdom
Government, as you know, have had the points which you make in

your message very much in mind.

e tUR B

0CT 7 1948

TR N -Bal )

Mr. Fiorello H. La Guardia.
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rorw AD-UBa ION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
LE1 NOW3 9551 COMMUNI| CATIONS BRANCH
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The Loanwradle

loger kakians, C, 8.6,

British iabasey

3000 inssasmsetts Avenue, N. b,
iashington, V. C.

Usar lr, bakins:

I am transmitting heremith the original of a letter
whick 1 bave received from a group of Itallan civilians
®ho are ioterned at Camp Fert Victeria in Southera
iihodesia, together wilh & symcpels in hnglish, These
Italisne have asked me to intercede with the Allled
authoritics on their bebalfl,

This is not a matter within the competence of this
sdainistration, especially since it is kncwn thal many
aotive faseists vere iniearned in Southem ilhodesia by
the British suthorities, 1 aa, therefore, merely
passing this on.to you for such action a8 you say deen

ﬂwu.
Sincersly yours,

F. LaCGuardia

Lireetor unu&

RJYoudin/mn
12 June 46

Eng, 2 Letter from civ, internees at Camp ¥
Victoria, ¢ May 1946, to Wr.

Synopeis translation of above

Cleared: AEDavidson




Roger Hagxns, Esq.

The British Embassy
Washingtos, D.C.

Dear ¥r. Makins:

I am transmitting herewith the original of a letter
which I have received from a group of Itallan civi-
lians whe a®e intermed at Camp Fort Victoria in Sou-
thern Rhodesia, together with a synopeis im English,
These Italiahs asked me to intercede with the Allied
suthorities in their behalf.

This is not a\matter within the competence of this
Administration, especially since it is known that
many active fascists were intermed in Southern
Rhodesia by the Britisk authorities., I am, therefore,
merely pessing this on to you for such actlon as

you mey deem gppropriate.

Sincerely yours,

!

AJYoudin/mm
12 June 1546

Enc. 2 letter from civilian internees at Camp Fort
Vietoria, 6 Nay 1946, to ¥r. LeGuardia

Synopsis tramslation of above
Clearemce: Davidsen (£




14 Jumne 1946

My dear Mr, Saking:

In pursusoce of paragrarh 2(d) of Council Resolution
No. 92, 1 um enclosing s "Report on Uperstions under Reso-
lution 92."

Please note that a dpscussion of Bis report is on the
agenda of the next meeting of the Central Committee which
has already been seut to you.

Sincerely yours,

Deputy Dirsetor Ueneral
In Charge of the Segretariat

Fnelosure

The Honorable
Hoger Makine
¥iniater
British Embasgy
Washington, P, C.

ces Mr. R, K, Taylor
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28 January 1946

My dear My, Makine!

The attached memorandum concerning UNREA Poliey

with respect to Fost-hostilities Refugees is forwarded for
your information om behalf of the M rector General,

Sincerely yours,

P, W, Kao
Deputy Director General
In Charge of the Secretariat

The Honorable
Roger Makims, C.M.G.
British imbassy

Vashington,

¢ - Mp, R, K, Taylor







24 November 1945

Mr. Roger W, Jackling
British Babessy
Washington 8, D. C.

Dear Mr. Jackiiag:

I em replying in Mr. Ray's sbsence to thank you for your RS-100E(3)/70/45
of the 13th of November on the question of displaced persons in the

Par Bast.

We are sending a signal to Willisms in Shanghai, advising him of the
facilities that Admiral Mountbatten hes kindly made available.

Sincerely yours,
Frederick D. Harris, Lieut. Col.

Deputy Director
Office for the Far East

FDHarris/alg
24 November 1945
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< 0 NOV 1844
| U.NLR.R.A. (REGY.)

FOREIGN OFFICE, S.W.l1.,

29th November, 194lL,

Sir,

I am directed by the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs
to acknowledge your letter of the 2lst September in which you ask
for the response of His Majesty's Government to certain enquiries
gbout the operations of the United Nations Relief and
Rehabilitation Administration. in British territories in the Far
East.

2e The problems referred to in the first three enquiries in
your letter have already been engaging the attention of His
lMajesty's Government who do not anticipate that, in the

ordinary course of events, it will be necessary for the
Governments of the British Far Bastern territories to apply to
UsNsReR.A. for assistance in dealing with them. They will be
glad, however, to discuss these problems with the Administration
and to co-operate with it, especially in such measures for the
regulation of public health, the control of epidemics and the
care and repatriation of displaced persons as may be necessary
to secure that co-ordination of national policies in the Far
Eagst within a general international pattern, which they regard as
particularly desirable in these spheres.

3 The answers to the specific question contained in your
letter must be subject generally to the foregoing considerations,
but may now be more precisely stated as follows:

(1) It will ordinarily be the responsibility of the
Government of Burma and of the Governments of Colonial territories
in the Far East to deal, through their own executive agencies,
with the problems of health and welfare of the victims of war in
their territories, subject to such general advice and supervision
as His Majesty's Government may give in order to secure the co-
ordination of methods and standards and co-operation between the
territories concerned in matters of common interest. His Majesty's
Government, wbuld, however, welcome opportunities for
consultation with U.N.R.R.A. regarding these matters, and will of
course supply full information regarding measures that have been
or will be taken. \

(2) similarly the cage and repatriation of displaced persons
found in the British Far Eastern territories will normally be the
concern of the Governments of those territories, who will operate
through their own executive agencies, but in this matter also
co-ordination between the Far Eastern territories is essential,
and to facilitate this His Majesty's Government will be glad to
maintain close contact with U.N.R.R.A. and to avail themselves of
the Administration's experience in dealing with this problem in
other parts of the world. In addition, if U.N.R.R.A. were
operating on behalf of any of the United Nations, His Majesty's
Government would be glad to co-operate with the Administration
in the care and repatriation of displaced persons who were
nationals of those countries and wished to return to them from
British territories, and in the consideration of problems
arising in connexion with the return of such displaced persons as,

having/

The Director-General, h
United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Administration.




having formerly been resident in British territory, desired to
return there.

(3) 8imilarly, His Majesty's Government would welcome the
,assistance of U.N.R.R.A. in the care and repatriation of
displaced British subjects found in enemy territory or
elsewhere, should such assistance prove necessary, and the
problem be found to be beyond the scope of the military
authorities or of the ordinary diplomatic, consular or other
available machinery.

L As regards relief and rehabilitation supplies, estimates
for some of the requirements of the British Far Eastern - '
territories for the first two years after liberation- have
already been prepared and communicated to the Administration;
estimates for the remaining items for that period are now
nearing completion and should reach the Administration in the
near future. The first two years of course include the
military period, for which supplies will be provided by the
military authorities on a disease and unrest basis. 'During the
military period, the military authorities will be responsible
for determining to what extent they can usefully consult or
co-operate with the Administration in any relief aperations.....
The estimates for that period. have already been or are being
discussed between the military and civil authorities, and it
is feared that it is therefore now too late to invite
representatives of the Administration to participate in the
discussions relating to the military programmes, as suggested
in paragraph 4(a) of your letter. His Majesty's Government
will, however, be glad to discuss post-military programmes from
time to time with designated representatives of the
Administration if this course is desired.

5e As regards the suggestion contained in paragraph L(b) of
your letter, it is of course impossible to-ferecast what
conditions will be in the territories when they are liberated,
but, so far as those conditions permit, His Majesty's Government
will be very ready to give sympathetic consideration to
proposals for visgits by representatives of U.N.R.R.A. for the
purpose of keeping the Administration fully informed about the
relief and rehabilitation programmes of the various territories.
It will of course be understood that the question of visits by
representatives of the Administration during the military period
is one for consideration by the military authorities. In any
case, His Majesty's Government-will econtinue to send the
Administration from time to time full information concerning the
estimates of th:e: regquirements for these-.territories.

I am,
Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

N
b
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10 January 1945

I have the homor to acknowledge recalpt of your letter
of 29 November (UR 1607/458/850) sent from London in response
to the Administration's letter of 21 September eontaining
four Inquiries with regnm‘ %9 AMdministration assistanee in
and for the British Territories of the Far Hast,

The Administration wishes to express its apyreeiation
end thanks for the discussion of your Govermfent's position

ond propossls comeerning consultation, close contact and

caoperation between your Govermment and the Administration,

with reference to the activities of the Administration in
the Far Fast,

Mey I call His loJesty's Govermment's attention 't.o the
recent opening of our Southwest Pacifie Arvea Office at Sydney,

Australia, This Office expects to de functioning effectively

The Right Homoreble
The Seoretury of Stete for Foreign Affelirs
London, England




at the time of the meeting in February of the Committee of
the Counell for the Far East and will be ready for consultae-
tion with your Govermment's representatives om the problems
of the British Territories in the Far East,

The Administration is pleased to receive the estimetes
of the reculrements for these territories and full informa-
tion oconcerning these estimates as His Majesty's Govermment

gends them from time to time,

Aocept, 8ir, the renewed assurances of my highest

consideration,

Director General

EGArnold/ENetzorg/rsl
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inelude the miiftaay period, for which supplies will ided W ®e wilitsyy
suthorities on o digenve np? uarest dacls, Iuriss the militazy jericd, the
sdlitary suthorities will b yespmmeible for determining %0 what extent they san
ssefully emasult oy cooperate =ith the Adsdaigtintion in any relief speysticss.
The ostimntes for that peviod howe nlpendy beew or are being dicousged hetwesn
the nilitary sud eivil authorities, and 1% 45 feaped that it 15 therefore now to0
late to invite reprosentativec of the Alministswmtion to participate ia the ciee
eussions vrelating to the militery progresses, as suggested in papgreph 4 (u) of
yur letter, His Majosty's Covernusnt will, however, bo giod $0 Mecuss yoste
sdlitary prograscos from fize to Yize with derignatsd mepresentutives of the Ade

sinistration £ this course ig desived,

3. AS Yogords the suggestion suslained La payegragh 4 (B) of your latter, 1% o

of sourse ilmposnidble %0 foregace what oonditions will be in the territeries vhen thay
§p #0 fur as those conditions pesnit, Mls ¥jesty's Govemusat will
slve gyupathetie emaldarstion t9 praposals far visids oy Iepreseatas

A for the parpose of keeping the Administration fully fuforsed sbout

the relief nad yohubilitution progrenmes of the warious Serritoriss, It viil of

ocuree be underwiood thot the (uestion of viaita by repsoesntatives of the Addsls~

tration during the wilitary poriod is ono for coasideration by the =iiitary

sutbhoritisg, In sy ense, His Majesty's Covernment will ecatinue to send the ide

mizdstystion from tize €0 time full informaticn comserning the cetiuates of the

recuiressnts for theee tersiiwics,

i s
siw,
\ Your cbedisst Servamt.

¢/8 Rel. Pubeh
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